the permitted time period or if it becomes necessary 

to increase the registered capital ceiling, it will be 

necessary to obtain new permission from the Capital 

Markets Board for a new registered capital ceiling.  

The capital of the Company is TL 181,054,233 (one 

hundred eighty one million and fifty four thousand 

and two hundred thirty three Turkish Liras). This 

capital has been divided into 18,105,423,300 shares 

each with a nominal value of 1 Kuruş (one Kurus). 

Article 7 – Share Capital 

The Company has accepted registered share capital 

system according to Capital Markets Law and

[...]

the permitted time period or if it becomes necessary 

to increase the registered capital ceiling, it will be 

necessary to obtain new permission from the Capital 

Markets Board for a new registered capital ceiling.  

The capital of the Company is TL 181,054,233 (one 

hundred eighty one million and fifty four thousand 

and two hundred thirty three Turkish Liras). This 

each with a nominal value of 1 Kuruş (one Kurus). 

The shares of the company have been 

dematerialized in their entirety and are now held in 

book-entry form. The share capital of the Company 

may be increased or decreased pursuant to the